Company's  financial position or the results of operations at any future date or
for any future period.

</TABLE>
<TABLE>
   CANANDAIGUA WINE COMPANY, INC. AND UNITED DISTILLERS GLENMORE PRODUCT LINES
   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (UNAUDITED)
   AS OF MAY 31, 1995
   (IN THOUSANDS)
   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS
   ----------   -----------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>

   UNITED DISTILLERS
   COMPANY   GLENMORE PRODUCT
   AS OF   LINES AS OF
   MAY 31,   SEPTEMBER 1,   FOR THE   PRO FORMA
   1995   1995   ACQUISITION   CONSOLIDATED
   --------   ---------------   -----------   ------------
ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents   $8,826   $9,904 (c)   $18,730
Accounts receivable, net   118,211   3,289 (c)   121,500
Inventories, net   289,226   $13,070   3,000 (a)   305,296
Prepaid expenses and other
   current assets   25,645   376   26,021
Property, plant and equipment, net   201,277   23,994   6,155 (a)   231,426
Other assets   166,052   97,354 (a)   264,419
   1,013 (b)
   Total assets   $809,237   $37,440   $120,715   $967,392

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:
Current maturities of long-term
   and short-term debt   $37,768   $2,000 (c)   $39,768
Accounts payable and accrued
   liabilities:   41,277   $255   2,300 (b)   43,832
Other current liabilities   85,936   600 (b)   86,536
Long-term debt (excluding current
   portion)   232,787   153,000 (c)   385,787
Other long-term liabilities   28,140   28,140
Deferred income taxes   43,826   43,826
  Total liabilities   469,734   255   157,900   627,889

Common stock   214   214
Additional Paid-in Capital   217,578   217,578
Retained earnings   129,215   129,215
UDG investment in product lines
   acquired   37,185   (37,185)(d)   0
Less: Treasury stock   (7,504)   (7,504)
  Total stockholders' equity   339,503   37,185   (37,185)   339,503
  Total liabilities and
   stockholders' equity   $809,237   $37,440   $120,715   $967,392
</TABLE>
   CANANDAIGUA WINE COMPANY, INC.
   AND UNITED DISTILLERS GLENMORE PRODUCT LINES

   NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF MAY 31, 1995
   (UNAUDITED)

   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE DATA)

(a)  Reflects  the  estimated  purchase  accounting  adjustments  for the United
Distillers Glenmore Acquisition based upon a preliminary appraisal of the assets
and liabilities  assumed.  For purchase  accounting,  United Distillers Glenmore

[…]

exercise of the Vintners options and the Almaden/Inglenook Product Lines options
determined under the treasury stock method increased the weighted average shares
by 176,605.

<TABLE>
  CANANDAIGUA WINE COMPANY, INC. AND UNITED DISTILLERS GLENMORE PRODUCT LINES

   1995 NINE MONTH PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   (UNAUDITED)
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE DATA)

   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS
   ----------   -----------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
   UNITED DISTILLERS
   COMPANY   GLENMORE PRODUCT
   NINE MONTHS  LINES NINE MONTHS
   ENDED   ENDED
   MAY 31,   MAY 31,   FOR THE   PRO FORMA
   1995   1995   ACQUISITION   CONSOLIDATED

Net sales   $677,255   $72,708   $749,963
Cost of product sold   487,202   38,169   ($228)(a)   525,143

   ---------------------------------------------------------
Gross profit   190,053   34,539   228   224,820
Selling, general and administrative
  expenses   118,759   21,705   (231)(a)   140,909
   779 (b)
   127 (c)
   (230)(d)
Nonrecurring restructuring expenses   1,653   1,653
Operating income   69,641   12,834   (217)   82,258
Interest expense, net   (19,304)   (1,190)   (4,523)(e)   (25,017)
   ---------------------------------------------------------
Income (loss) before provision for
  (benefit from) federal and
  state income taxes   50,337   11,644   (4,740)   57,241
Provision for (benefit from) federal
  and state income taxes   19,380   5,065   (2,407)(f)   22,038
   ---------------------------------------------------------
Net income   $30,957   $6,579   ($2,333)   $35,203
   ---------------------------------------------------------
   ---------------------------------------------------------
Share and Per Share Data:
Net income per common share:
  Primary   $1.64   $1.87
  Fully diluted   $1.63   $1.85

Weighted average shares outstanding:
  Primary   18,872,144   18,872,144
  Fully diluted   18,979,785   18,979,785